

- 1 HR64
- 2 G5ZB266-1
- 3 By Representatives Faulkner, Carns
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 27-Feb-24



1 2 3 HR COMMENDING THE MOUNTAIN BROOK HIGH SCHOOL DORIANS ON 4 5 PLACING FOURTH IN THE NATION IN THE UNIVERSAL DANCE ASSOCIATION'S NATIONAL DANCE TEAM CHAMPIONSHIP. 6 7 8 WHEREAS, we join the students, coaches, parents, and 9 faculty at Mountain Brook High School in celebrating the 10 Dorians' outstanding performance at the Universal Dance Association's (UDA) National Dance Team Championship; and 11 WHEREAS, the UDA competition is an annual competition 12 13 that features over 6,000 athletes from schools from more than 30 states led by a total of 981 coaches; it is held in 14 15 February of each year in Orlando, Florida, and considered 16 one of the most prestigious high school dance national 17 championships in the country; and 18 WHEREAS, the Mountain Brook High School Dorians won 19 the program's first-ever National Championship in the Large Varsity High Kick Division; and they placed eighth in the 20 21 Large Gameday Competition; and 22 WHEREAS, the Dorians' outstanding season was accomplished under the expert guidance provided by Head 23 24 Coach Anna Scofield, Assistant Coach Courtney Zajic, and 25 faculty sponsor Caroline Carmichael; under their leadership the athletes have refined their skills in execution, 26 sharpened their dance techniques and style, and dedicated 27 themselves to working countless hours in order to perfect 28 Page 1



29 their craft; and

30 WHEREAS, the 2023-2024 Mountain Brook High School 31 Dorians dance team includes Dance Captain, Anna Prelipcean; 32 Co-Captains Eva Andrews, Ann-Massey Bowman, and Kathryn 33 Gabberty; Polly Allbritton, Marianna Averyt, Mary Carleton Baynes, Katie Burns, Mary Mack Colvin, Katherine Dean, 34 35 Amelia Fulton, Lauren Hassig, Aubrey Irby, Amelia Jordan, 36 Marie Claire Kampakis, Abby Norris, Ivey Patton, Emily Anne 37 Read, Eliza Rice, Anna Kate Russom, Frances Scott, Maggie 38 Simmons, Ann Everett Simon, and Frances Townsend; and

39 WHEREAS, the Mountain Brook High School Dorians' 40 noteworthy success is a tremendous source of pride for their 41 families, classmates, and the entire community, whose 42 dedication and support have played a crucial role in 43 motivating the team; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the Mountain Brook High School Dorians are highly congratulated, and we hereby dedicate this resolution to the team members, coaches, faculty, and Principal with utmost admiration, along with sincere best wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.